

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.253 OF 2013

MEENU SHARMA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. This Transfer Petition is filed by the petitioner-wife under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure read with Order XXXVI-B of the Supreme Court Rules, 1966, for transfer of Petition No.2848 of 2012 titled as "Sanjeev Kumar Sharma vs. Meenu Sharma" pending before the Court of Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh to the Court of District Judge (Family Court), Bhagalpur, Bihar.

2. We have heard the learned counsel for the petitioner. Respondent, though served, has not entered appearance.

3. In the facts and circumstances of the case and keeping in view the grounds urged in the transfer petition, we deem it appropriate to allow this transfer petition.

4. Accordingly, we order for transfer of Petition No.2848 of 2012 titled as "Sanjeev Kumar Sharma vs. Meenu Sharma" pending
Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

before the Court of Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Ghaziabad, Uttar
Gulshan Kumar Arora

Date: 2014.08.21

12:56:36 IST

Reason:

Pradesh to the Court of District Judge (Family Court), Bhagalpur,
Bihar.

2

5. The Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

